# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 4: Educational Environments	Enhance El Paso's Quality of life through Recreational, Cultural and
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:	All
CONTACT PERSON/PHONE:	Tracy A. Novak, Parks & Recreation Director, 212-1708 Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, 212-1181
AGENDA DATE:	April 16, 2019
DEPARTMENT:	Parks & Recreation

#### **SUBJECT:**

That the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Director is authorized to notify Magdalena V. Heredia that the City is terminating Contract No. 2017-1409, Group III and IV for default effective April 16, 2019, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Part 4, Section 8B of the Contract, due to contractor's failure to perform under the Contract.

#### **BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

Current Sports Officials Part II is provided by Magdalena V. Heredia as per contract 2017-1409 for the Parks & Recreation Department. The contractor is in default, failing to provide the services as required by the contract.

#### **SELECTION SUMMARY:**

N/A

#### PROTEST

No protest received for this requirement.

Protest received.

# **CONTRACT VARIANCE:**

N/A

#### **PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

Contract 2017-1409 Sports Officials Part II was awarded to two (2) vendors for a total estimated award of \$854,670.00 with a two-year option to extend for a total amount of \$1,424,450.00

# AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

N/A

#### **BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:**

N/A

#### **DEPARTMENT HEAD:**

#### COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (TERMINATION)

Please place the following item on the <u>CONSENT</u> agenda (under **RESOLUTIONS**) for the Council Meeting of <u>APRIL 16, 2019</u>.

**STRATEGIC GOAL 4:** Enhance El Paso's Quality of life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational Environments

That the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Director is authorized to notify Magdalena V. Heredia that the City is terminating Contract No. 2017-1409 Sports Officials Part II, Group III and IV for default effective April 16, 2019, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Part 4, Section 8.B. of the Contract, due to contractor's failure to perform under the Contract.

Department: Parks & Recreation Department Districts(s): ALL

#### RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2018, the City of El Paso awarded Contract No. 2017-1409 Sports Officials Part II to Magdalena V. Heredia for Group III and IV; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that the Company is in default of the provisions of the Contract because the vendor failed to provide the required service under the Contract to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part 4, Section 8B of the Contract (<u>Termination for Default</u>), the City is authorized to terminate the Contract for default; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to terminate this Contract for Default.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Director is authorized to notify Magdalena V. Heredia that the City is terminating Contract No. 2017-1409 Sports Officials Part II, Group III and IV for default effective April 16, 2019, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Part 4, Section 8.B. of the Contract, due to contractor's failure to perform under the Contract.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

# THE CITY OF EL PASO

Dee Margo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

# **APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:**

Bruce D. Collins, Director Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department